Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

AUDIT COMMITTEE

AGENDA
200 om Tuesday Town Hall, Main Road,
HOP 24 January 2023 Romford

Members 7: Quorum 3

COUNCILLORS:

Conservative Group Havering Residents’ Labour Group

3) Group (2)
3)
Judith Holt Julie Wilkes Jane Keane
Keith Prince (Chairman)
Michael White David Godwin (Vice-
Chair)

Sarah Edwards

For information about the meeting please contact:
Christine Elsasser 01708 433675
christine.elsasser@OneSource.co.uk




Audit Committee, 24 January 2023

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings. As such, should
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn
the person concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting
while this takes place.

Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed
as planned.

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disr
[...]
 still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 19 OCTOBER 2022 (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 and
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2023/24 AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 (TMSS), TREASURY INDICATORS (Pages 5 -
44)

Report attached.
6 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 45 - 74)
Report attached.
7 REPORT ON MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS (Pages 75 - 112)

Report and appendices attached. Appendix B is not available for public inspection as
it contains or relates to exempt information within the meaning of paragraph of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. They are exempt because they
refer to [reason for exemption], and the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

8 NEXT MEETING AGENDA ITEMS/WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 113 - 114)
Work programme attached — to discuss what is to go on agenda for next meeting.
Zena Smith

Democratic and Election
Services Manager



Audit Committee, 24 January 2023




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Town Hall, Main Road, Romford

19 October 2022 (7.00 - 7.30 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS:

Conservative Group Judith Holt and Keith Prince
Residents’ Group Julie Wilkes, David Godwin (Vice-Chair)
Labour Group Jane Keane

East Havering
Residents Group

Officers in Attendance:
Trevor Cook

Maria Denton

Dave McNamara

Tony Piggott

Jeremy Welburn

Councillor Michael White was absent.
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against.

Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee.

92 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 28 JULY 2022

The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 28 July 2022 were agreed as a
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman.

Questions were raised concerning the progress of auditing accounts. The Section
151 Officer explained that in the meeting with the external auditors, Ernst & Young
(EY), there were two issues remaining:

1) The local issue of group accounts around the Bridge Close Venture. Due to
an ownership change the presentation and disclosures were being looked
into.

2) There was a national concern about the way local authorities had been
accounting the value of the highway’s assets specifically related to de-
componentisation.

Other concerns raised were regarding the audit company and the knock on effect
on clients. The schedule for the 2021-22 audit may not start until October 2023 and
the 2021 accounts were still awaiting sign off. Action Point: The Committee

Page 1



Audit Committee, 19 October 2022

93

94

95

requested a written letter be sent in advance of the next Audit meeting of
points made above.

ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee were presented with a report that detailed the work undertaken by
the Assurance Service during the period from 1 April to 30 September 2022 and
included the work done around the Council’s standards progress, internal audit
measures, counter fraud and risk functions.

Questions were raised around council transportation and the safety of children. It
was explained that a meeting was held with One Source and with the Joint
Commissioning Unit within the local authority to identify the issues. It was
discovered that there had been some miscommunication with Transport for London
(TFL); however, the relevant -certificates had now been provided and
acknowledged and safeguarding was now in place.

The Committee noted the report and agreed the recommendations.
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT

The Committee was provided with an update on the mid-year report on the
treasury management activities as required by The Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code (“TM Code”).

It was to be noted that the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement
(TMSS) for 2022/23 was approved at the Cabinet meeting on 16 February 2022
and at Full Council on the 2 March 2022.

The report covered activity on treasury managed investments and borrowings and
the associated monitoring and control of risk. It was explained that the Authority
had borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and was therefore exposed
to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of
changing interest rates.

The key highlights of the mid-year report were as follows:
e At the end of August 2022 the investment portfolio return was 1.00%.
¢ Net interest outturn was expected to be within budget.
e There was no breach of the Authority’s prudential indicators and treasury.

The Committee noted and accepted the recommendations.
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23

The Committee provided suggestions and recommendations for the work
programme and it was agreed that these would be compiled into a working
document that would be included in future meetings. The following were
suggested:

e Scrutiny of Council Grants with further examination into who they are
awarded to and with specific focus on assurance grants for families in
need. Was there a central record of all grants?

Page 2



Audit Committee, 19 October 2022

¢ Invoice payments to companies and were there issues around raising
pre-orders for things outside of budget
e Children’s Services

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

»¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

Audit Committee 24t January 2023

Subject Heading: Treasury Management Strategy

Statement 2023/24 and Annual
Investment Strategy 2023/24 (“TMSS”),
Treasury Indicators

Cabinet Member: Councillor Christopher Wilkins

Cabinet Member for finance and
transformation

SLT Lead: Dave McNamara

Chief Financial Officer, s151 officer

Report Author and contact details: Tony Piggott

Stephen Wild
Tony.Piggott@onesource.co.uk 01708
434 368

Policy context: The CIPFA Code of Practice (“CIPFA
TM Code”) on treasury management
2021 recommends that the TMSS is
reported to a scrutiny committee for
effective scrutiny- this role is
undertaken by the Audit Committee and
this report will be reviewed at its
meeting on the 24" January 2023 and
final version of the report will be
presented to Cabinet on 22 February
and then Full Council on 1st March
2023.

Financial summary: The TMSS forms part of the Authority’s

overall budget strategy and financial
management framework.

: o
Is this a Key Decision~ No

Page 5



When should this matter be reviewed* Annually

Reviewing OSC: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Authority
Objectives

Communities making Havering [l
Places making Havering [l
Opportunities making Havering 0
Connections making Havering (1

SUMMARY

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (“TMSS”) is part of the authority’s
reporting procedures as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management (“TM”) Code and its Prudential
code (“The CIPFA Prudential Code”) for capital finance in local authorities. The
TMSS also sets out recently introduced changes to the legislative framework, which
are generally designed to place restrictions on authorities’ commercial activity.

This report fulfils the authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA TM Code/Prudential Code and Government
Guidance, and it covers:

. The Borrowing and Investment Strategies

. Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators - there is a change to them
from the revised CIPFA TM Code and Prudential Code (2021) and is
discussed later in this report and will be reported upon in the 2023-24 TMSS.
At the time of writing this report the capital programme had not been finalised
and so the figures in this report may well change before they are presented
to C
[...]
al expenditure plans and the associated prudential indicators
are set out in appendix 2.
These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003,
the CIPFA Prudential Code, the CIPFA TM Code and the Department for
Levelling-Up Housing and Communities or DLUHC (formerly MHCLG)
Investment Guidance.

Training

A key requirement of the CIPFA TM Code is Member consideration of
treasury management matters and the new Knowledge and Skills framework
set out in the revised CIPFA TM Code published in December 2021. The
Authority addresses this important issue by:

e Providing training sessions, briefings and reports on treasury
management and investment issues to those Members responsible for
the monitoring and scrutiny of treasury management.

e Requires all relevant Officers to keep their skills up to date through
training, workshops and seminars, and participating in the CIPFA
Treasury Management Forum and other relevant local groups and
societies.

The policy on use of external service providers

2.3.1 The Authority uses Link Group (“Link”) as its external treasury management

adviser. The Authority recognises that responsibility for treasury management
decisions remains with itself at all times and ensures that undue reliance is
not placed upon external service providers. It also recognises that there is
value in employing external providers of treasury management services in
order to acquire access to specialist skills and resources. The Authority will

Psage 9



3.2.
3.2.1

ensure that the terms of their appointment and the methods by which their
value will be assessed are agreed and subjected to regular review.

Service Delivery and Performance Issues

The Authority’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury
management activity. The output of the capital expenditure plans is reflected
in the prudential indicators, shown in appendix 2, which are designed to
assist Members’ overview and confirm capital expenditure plans.

Outlook for inte
[...]
proved sources of capital finance.

3.3.13 Other borrowing arrangements: such as the use of leasing, specialist ‘green’
funding that may be more cost efficient for some types of capital expenditure
such as for vehicles, equipment and decarbonisation schemes.

3.3.14 The type, period, rate and timing of new borrowing will be determined by the
S151 officer under delegated powers, taking into account the following factors

o Expected movements in interest rates as outlined above

o Maturity profile of the debt portfolio set out in graph 1 and table 1 below
show little new borrowing will be required to replace maturing long term
debt until 2024 when £21m will be repaid over the next 3 years and
2027 when £85m will be required over the next five years

o The impact on the medium term financial strategy (MTFS)

Pgage 13



o Proposed Prudential Indicators and limits as set out in appendix 2.

Graph 1: Debt Maturity Profile

Loans Maturities by Type

£120,000,000 5
£1[][].[][][].[][][]—3
EEU.DUU.DDU—E
EE[].[][][].DD[];
Ewi[].[][][].ﬂﬂ[]—f

£20,000,000 -

E[]- T T T T T T T T T

Liquid <1 1-2 2-5 5-10 10-20 20-30 30-40 40-50
fear  Yesrs  years  years  years  years  years  years

Treasury Management Limits on borrowing activity

3.3.15 The purpose of these are to manage the activity of the treasury function within
a flexibly set remit for risk management, yet not impose undue restraints that
constrict opportunities for cost reduction or performance improvement.

3.3.16 The indicators cover 2021/22 - 2025/26. The CIPFA Prudential Code and the
CIPFA TM Code requires authorities to set treasury indicators and these are
set out in Appendix 3. No breaches in the indicators are expected in the
period covered in this report.

Policy on borrowing in advance of need

3.3.17 This is set out in appendix 4 of this report.

Page 14

> 80
“faars



Debt Rescheduling

3.3.18 All rescheduling will be reported to the Cabinet at the earliest meeting

3.4

3.4.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

following its ac
[...]
investment income is expected to increase sharply. During 2022/23
average bank rate was 0.19% while now it is 3.50% and expected to peak at 4.5%
during 2023/24. This means that treasury investment income is expected to be much
higher during 2023-2026 albeit the Authority’s investment balance at £40m is much
smaller than in previous years.

Progress made on the TMSS will be reported in a half year report to Audit
Committee.

Legal implications and risks:

Local Authorities are required by Regulations 2 and 24 of the Local Authorities
(Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003/3146 as amended to
have regard to the “Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities” and
Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice published by CIPFA
when considering their duties under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003.

The Authority must comply with section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 to keep
under review the amount of money the Authority can afford to borrow.

The Authority has fiduciary duties toward its tax payers to act in good faith in the
interests of those tax payers with the considerable sums of money at its disposal.
The Strategies being proposed for approval seek to discharge those duties in a
reasonable and prudent manner.

There are no other apparent legal implications arising as a result of this Report.

Human Resources implications and risks:

There are no direct Human Resources implications arising as a result of this report

Equalities Implications and Risks:

The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010
requires the Authority, when exercising its functions, to have due regard to:

(1 The need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any
other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010

(i) The need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share
protected characteristics and those who do not, and

Page 22



(i)  Foster good relatio
[...]
 01708 432610 / 07976539248
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: To inform the Committee of progress on
assurance work during 2022/23.

Financial summary: There are no financial implications arising

directly from this report which is for noting
and/or providing an opportunity for
guestions to be raised.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering (X]

Connections making Havering (X]
SUMMARY

This report advises the Committee on the work undertaken by the Assurance
Service (internal audit and counter fraud) during the period from 15t October to 315t
December 2022. This report is presented in three sections:

Section 1: Introduction

Section 2. Executive Summary of work undertaken during quarter three of 2022/23
Section 3. Limited Assurance Report Summaries and Recommendations

Section 4. Status of Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

Section 5. Counter Fraud Audit Work

Page 45


mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk

Audit Committee, 24 January 2023

1.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To note the contents of the report.

To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where
required.

REPORT DETAIL

Section 1: Introduction, Issues and Assurance Opinion

11

111

1.1.2

1.13

1.13

Introduction

The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management,
control and governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector
Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance.

Audit committees are a key source of assurance about an organisation’s
arrangements for managing risk, maintaining an effective control
environment and reporting on financial and other performance. Whilst the
Council’s Section 151 Officer has overarching responsibility for discharging
the requirement for sound financial management, to be truly effective,
[...]
port brings together all aspects of internal audit and counter fraud

1.1.7

work undertaken during quarter three (the period from 15t October to 31t
December 2022), in support of the Audit Committee’s role.

The report supports the Head of Assurance’s ongoing assurance opinion on
the internal control environment and highlights key outcomes from internal
audit and counter fraud work and provides information on wider issues of
interest to the Council’'s Audit Committee. The Appendices provide specific
detail of outputs for the Committee’s information.

Section 2. Executive Summary of work undertaken during the first half of
2022/23

2.1

2.1.1

Internal Audit

Current, cumulative progress toward delivery of the 2022/23 audit plan, as at
the end of December 2022, is summarised in the table below, with further
detail provided in Section 2.1.3 below. It should be noted that some of the
work undertaken by internal audit does not result in an opinion being
provided, such as advisory reviews and grant claims.

Audit Plan Status Number of Audits / Tasks
Final reports issued / Reviews 25

Completed

Draft reports issued 5

Underway 9

Page 47




Audit Committee, 24 January 2023

2.1.2 In giving an overall Audit opinion on the system control environment within
the areas reviewed, there are two levels of assurance as follows:

Key to Assurance Levels

Reasonable
Assurance

The control framework is adequate to manage the risks in
the areas reviewed. Controls are applied consistently or
with minor lapses that do not result in significant risks to
the achievement of system objectives.

Limited Assurance

There are fundamental weaknesses in the internal control
environment within the areas reviewed, and further action
is required to manage risks to an acceptable level.

2.1.3 The tables below details the results of the work undertaken during quarter
three of 2022/23. Summaries of any limited assurance reports are provided

2.1.3

in section 3.

Recommendations
Audit Title — LBH S
[...]
ires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to:

(i) The need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;

(i) The need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;

(i) Foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and
those who do not.

Page 73



Audit Committee, 24 January 2023

Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage
and civil partnerships, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief,
sex/gender, and sexual orientation.

The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.

Page 74



Agenda Item 7

»¢ Havering

i LONDON BOROUGH

AUDIT COMMITTEE
24t January 2023

Subject Heading: Report on Mercury Land Holdings
SLT Lead: Neil Stubbings, Director of Regeneration
Report Author and contact details: Kirsty Moller, Head of Programme &

Support (Regeneration)
Tel: 01708 434707
E-mail: kirsty.moller@havering.gov.uk

Paul Walker, Assistant Director of
Development (Regeneration)

Tel: 01708 434282

E-mail: Paul. Walker@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: To provide the committee with information
relating to the purpose and activity of
Mercury Land Holdings.

Financial summary: There are no financial implications arising
directly from this report which is for noting
and/or providing an opportunity for
guestions to be raised.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives
People - Things that matter for residents

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place

Page 75


mailto:kirsty.moller@havering.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Walker@havering.gov.uk

Audit Committee, 24 January 2023

SUMMARY

This report advises the Committee on the background, activity and financial status of Mercury
Land Holdings, the Council-owned development company. This report is presented in six
sections:

Section 1: Purpose and Background

Section 2. Company Structure

Section 3. Governance

Section 4. Delivery to Date

Section 5. Costs & Income

Section 6. Future Plans

Appendices: Provide supporting detail for Member’s information:

Appendix A — Mercury Land Holding accounts for year ending 315t March 2022

EXEMPT Appendix B — Further financial information relating to Mercury Land Holdings

The report will be supported by a PowerPoint presentation to Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To note the contents of the report.

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where required.

Page 76



Audit Committee, 24 January 2023

REPORT DETAIL

Section 1: Purpose and Background

111

MLH was incorporated in November 2015 following the May 2015 Cabinet decision to
establish a commercially focused company that would deliver housing for private rent
and sale.

1.1.2 The Council’'s main objectives for entering into the private sector housing market were:

1.13

114

1.15

To contribute to, and where possible accelerate the provision of housing supply in the
borough

To ensure a mix of housing, in terms of type, size and tenure, best matched to the
needs of Havering;

To support the Council’s regeneration and growth aims, bringing forward high quality
development on regeneration sites in key parts of the borough.

To generate an acceptable financial return to the Council by operating a business.

The Council borrows capital funding and provides funding to MLH through either
equity or onward lending with interest via loan arrangements. The loan
repayments are usually scheduled over 50 years and the interest generates an
income to the general f
[...]
rcury designs & build Limited -
10515344

Both registered addresses Town
Hall, Main Road, Romford

Officers involved to attend and
explain the benefit to Havering ,
their business plan

We also request for the figures
since inception to be given
November 2015 & December
2016 prior to the meeting

24 January 2023 ? Accounts Update Dave McNamara
e overdue accounts
update

April Onwards

Committee Grants
e To ask officers to provide
a list of all the local
community groups who
receive a Grant

g wa)| epuaby



yTT obed

e How Much
e How Often

Children’s Services
e School Buildings
e Their Finance
¢ Anything else

External Audit
e Risks and Pensions

Invoice Payments into Budgets

e Are all invoice payments
by external people made
into a specific budget then
distributed to the correct
budget?

18 April 2023

Head of Assurance Annual
Opinion; incorporating Internal
Audit Plan 2022/23 Final
Outturn

18 April 2023

Draft Internal Audit Plan
2023/24

18 April 2023

Draft Annual Governance
Statement 2022/23




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 19 October 2022
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  2023/24 AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 (TMSS), TREASURY INDICATORS
	6 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT
	7 REPORT ON MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS
	Appendix A - Audit Report & Financial Statements to 31 March 2022
	Exempt Appendix B - Audit Committee Report on Mercury Land Holdings v3

	8 NEXT MEETING AGENDA ITEMS/WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
24 January 2023 (7.00  - 8.35 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Judith Holt and Keith Prince 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Chairman), David Godwin (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Jane Keane 
  
   

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Michael White and 
Sarah Edwards. 
 
Councillor Judith Holt arrived at 19:50 
 
2 Members of the public and 1 representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
96 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 19 OCTOBER 2022  

 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 19 October 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

97 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  2023/24 AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 (TMSS), TREASURY INDICATORS  
 

The Committee were presented with The Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement (“TMSS”) report that was a part of the authority’s reporting procedures 

as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) Treasury Management (“TM”) Code and its Prudential code (“The CIPFA 

Prudential Code”) for capital finance in local authorities.  

The TMSS sets out recently introduced changes to the legislative framework, 

which were generally designed to place restrictions on authorities’ commercial 

activity. 

It was explained that the report fulfilled the authority’s legal obligation under the 

Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA TM Code/Prudential 

Code and Government Guidance, and it covered the following: 

• The Borrowing and Investment Strategies 



Audit Committee, 24 January 2023 

 
 

 

• Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators - there was a change to 

them from the revised CIPFA TM Code and Prudential Code (2021) and is 

discussed later in the report and would be reported upon in the 2023-24 

TMSS. At the time of writing, the report the capital programme had not been 

finalised and therefore the figures in the report may change before they are 

presented to Cabinet.   

The Committee considered, commented and noted the report. 

 
98 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee were presented with a report that advised the Committee on the 
work undertaken by the Assurance Service (internal audit and counter fraud) 
during the period from 1st October to 31st December 2022.  The report included: 
Housing Service charges, Project and Programmes, Voids Follow up, Payrolls 
Follow Up and Counter Fraud Audit Work. The relevant Officers were at the 
meeting to answer the questions of Members. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

99 REPORT ON MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that advised the Committee on the 
background, activity and financial status of Mercury Land Holdings, the Council-
owned development company.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

100 NEXT MEETING AGENDA ITEMS/WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was decided there would be an addition meeting to further discuss Mercury Land 
Holdings on 23 February 2023.  
 
The following items would be on the agenda for 18 April 2023: 
 

 Accounts Update (overview accounts) 

 Community Grants  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


